Banorte offers to the current GF Interacciones customer base. GF Banorte has an extensive
portfolio of products and great experience to increase cross-selling with the existing customer
base, which is especially relevant in the government sector. For example from September
2015 to September 2017, GF Banorte has increased the number of products per customer from
1.765 to 1.836 in such a way that by offering products such as loans and payroll services,
consumer loans and cash handling, among others, GF Banorte expects to significantly increase
the revenues per GF Interacciones customer.

d) Transaction with low relative execution risk and high degree of expected synergies

As a consequence of GF Interacciones’ specialized business model, which operates without
branches and with a centralized structure, the risk integration has been analyzed in detail and the
conclusions reached by GF Banorte’s management indicate low execution risk in relative terms. GF
Banorte has a broad experience and recent history of acquisitions and business integration,
including the acquisition and integration of Grupo Financiero Ixe in 2011 and Afore Bancomer in
2013.

GF Banorte GF Interacciones Proforma Concentración

Total $87,101 $64,139 $151,240

Aguascalientes $1,863 $0 $1,863 1.2%

Baja California 3,636 2,456 6,092 4.0%

Baja California Sur 492 217 709 0.5%

Campeche 0 351 351 0.2%

CDMX 0 868 868 0.6%

Chiapas 1,884 1,145 3,029 2.0%

Chihuahua 3,255 4,501 7,756 5.1%

Coahuila 6,326 10,270 16,596 11.0%

Colima 845 886 1,731 1.1%

Durango 1,264 0 1,264 0.8%

Guanajuato 240 0 240 0.2%

Guerrero 0 1,306 1,306 0.9%

Hidalgo 1,395 0 1,395 0.9%

Jalisco 6,378 2,161 8,539 5.6%

Mexico 12,606 1,069 13,675 9.0%

Michoacan 1,378 5,966 7,344 4.9%

Morelos 789 1,908 2,697 1.8%

Nayarit 1,338 5 1,343 0.9%

Nuevo Leon 8,649 9,234 17,883 11.8%

Oaxaca 0 1,158 1,158 0.8%

Puebla 0 763 763 0.5%

Queretaro 72 84 156 0.1%

Quintana Roo 2,824 5,558 8,382 5.5%

San Luis Potosi 3,596 0 3,596 2.4%

Sinaloa 3,692 0 3,692 2.4%

Sonora 7,190 7,081 14,271 9.4%

Tabasco 1,435 10 1,445 1.0%

Tamaulipas 5,721 1,068 6,789 4.5%

Veracruz 4,569 5,524 10,093 6.7%

Yucatan 1,323 6 1,329 0.9%

Zacatecas 4,341 542 4,883 3.2%89%

100%

45%

84%

99%

50%

100%

100%

34%

46%

48%

100%

29%

19%

92%

75%

100%

100%

100%

49%

38%

42%

62%

69%

60%

100%

58%

11%

55%

16%

1%

50%

66%

54%

100%

100%

52%

71%

81%

8%

25%

100%

51%

62%

58%

38%

100%

100%

31%

40%

42%

GF Banorte GF Interacciones

Concentration

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

31

In the analysis of operating expenses synergies, three main areas have been identified:

i) Personnel

Estimated personnel reduction as a result of an optimization process that will have a an
implementation period of approximately six months from the closing date and that will

[…]

according to the financial information and consolidation of accounts, presented by the external
auditors in said pro forma financial statements which are an integral part of this disclosure
memorandum.

The consolidated financial statements of GF Banorte for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2015
and 2016 were reviewed and audited by Galaz, Yamazaki, Ruiz Urquiza, S.C., member of Deloitte
Touche Tohmatsu Limited.

In the other hand, the consolidated financial statements of GF Interacciones for the years ended
December 31, 2014, 2015 and 2016 were reviewed and audited by Mancera, S.C., member of Ernst
& Young Global Limited.

Following is the pro forma income statement and balance sheet of GF Banorte as of December 31,
2016 and for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017.

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

69

Grupo Financiero Banorte, S.A.B. de C.V.
Pro forma Combined Income Statement (Unaudited)
For the period ended September 30, 2017
(In Millions of Mexican pesos)

GF

Interacciones
Proforma

Adjustments

GF
Interacciones

Proforma
GF Banorte

Proforma
Adjustments

GF Banorte
Proforma

Proforma
Amounts

Interest income  $13,100 $- $13,100 $80,929 $- $80,929 $94,029
Premium revenue, net 40 - 40 19,447 - 19,447 19,487
Interest expense  (11,649) - (11,649) (32,909) - (32,909) (44,558)
Increase in technical reserves (9) - (9) (9,680) - (9,680) (9,689)
Casualty rate, claims and other contractual obligations, net (20) - (20) (11,060) - (11,060) (11,080)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,462 - 1,462 46,727 - 46,727 48,189

Provisions for loan losses  - - - (11,253) - (11,253) (11,253)
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER ALLOWANCE FOR
LOAN LOSSES  1,462 - 1,462 35,474 - 35,474 36,936

Commission and fee income  2,632 - 2,632 14,290 - 14,290 16,922
Commission and fee expense (641) - (641) (5,650) - (5,650) (6,291)
Brokerage revenues 1,963 - 1,963 2,326 - 2,326 4,289
Other operating income (expenses) (299) - (299) 2,092 - 2,092 1,793
Non-interest expense (2,430) - (2,430) (25,262) - (25,262) (27,692)
OPERATING INCOME 2,687 - 2,687 23,270 - 23,270 25,957

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and
associated companies 2 - 2 889 - 889 891
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,689 - 2,689 24,159 - 24,159 26,848
Current income tax (616) (1,006) (1,622) (6,269) - (6,269) (7,981)
Deferred income taxes, net 200 1,006 1,206 (303) - (303) (903)
 (416) - (416) (6,572) - (6,572) (6,988)
INCOME BEFORE DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 2,273 - 2,273 17,587 - 17,587 19,860
Discontinued Operations - - - 87 - 87 87
Minority Interest - - - (248) - (248) (248)

NET INCOME $2,273 $- $2,273 $17,426 $- $17,426 $19,699

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

70

Grupo Financiero Banorte, S.A.B. de C.V.
Proforma Combined Income Statement (Unaudited)
For the period ended of December 31, 2016
(In Millions of Mexican pesos)

GF

Interacciones
Proforma

Adjustments

GF
Interacciones

Proforma
GF Banorte

Proforma
Adjustments

GF Banorte
Proforma

Proforma
Amounts

Interest income  $12,309 $- $12,309 $80,264 $- $80,264 $92,573
Premium revenue, net $183 - $183 $21,307 - $21,307 $21,490
Interest expense  (9,118) - (9,118) (27,383) - (27,383) (36,501)
Increase in technical reserves 90 - 90 (8,477) - (8,477) (8,387)
Casualty rate, claims and other contractual obligations, net (120) - (120) (12,654) - (12,654) (12,774)

NET INTEREST INCOME 3,344 - 3,344 53,057 - 53,057 56,401

Provisions for loan losses  (1,125) - (1,125) (13,313) - (13,313) (14,438)
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER ALLOWANCE FOR
LOAN LOSSES  2,219 - 2,219 39,744 - 39,744 41,963

Commission and fee income  4,662 - 4,662 16,683 - 16,683 21,345
Commission and fee expense (1,452) - (1,452) (6,056) - (6,056) (7,508)
Brokerage revenues (7) - (7) 2,346 - 2,346 2,339
Other operating income (expenses) 745 - 745 3,491 - 3,491 4,236
Non-interest expense (2,868) - (2,868) (31,243) - (31,243) (34,111)

OPERATING INCOME 3,299 - 3,299 24,965 - 24,965 28,264

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and
associated companies 5 - 5 1,246 - 1,246 1,251
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 3,304 - 3,304 26,211 - 26,211 29,515
Current income tax (661) (1,006) (1,667) (7,056) - (7,056) (8,723)
Deferred income taxes, net (47) 1,006 959 178 - 178 1,137
 (708) - (708) (6,878) - (6,878) (7,586)
INCOME BEFORE DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 2,596 - 2,596 19,333 - 19,333 21,929
Discontinued Operations - - - 243 - 243 243
Minority Interest - - - (268) - (268) (268)

NET INCOME $2,596 $- $2,596 $19,308 $- $19,308 $21,904

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

71

Grupo Financiero Banorte, S.A.B. de C.V.
Pro forma consolidated Balance Sheets
As of September 30, 2017 (Unaudited)
(In Millions of Mexican pesos)

ASSETS
GF

Interacciones

Proforma
Adjustment

s

GF
Interacciones

Proforma
GF Banorte

Proforma
Adjustments

GF Banorte
Proforma

Grand
Total

Eliminations
Proforma
Amounts

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $7,527 $(7,527) $- $59,809 $- $59,809 $59,809 $- $59,809
MARGIN SECURITIES - - - 1,628 - 1,628 1,628 - 1,628
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES
Trading securities 68,070 - 68,070 242,347 - 242,347 310,417 - 310,417
Securities available for sale  17,597 (6,186) 11,411 153,555 - 153,555 164,966 - 164,966
Securities held to maturity  2,129 - 2,129 91,188 - 91,188 93,317 - 93,317
 87,796 (6,186) 81,610 487,090 - 487,090 568,700 - 568,700
DEBTOR BALANCES UNDER REPURCHASE AND RESALE
AGREEMENTS - - - 231 - 231 231 - 231
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For trading purposes 627 - 627 18,983 - 18,983 19,610 - 19,610
For hedging purposes - - - 94 - 94 94 - 94
 627 - 627 19,077 - 19,077 19,704 - 19,704

VALUATION ADJUSTMENTS FOR ASSET HEDGING - - - 102 - 102 102 - 102
PERFORMING LOAN PORTFOLIO
Commercial loans
   Business loans 27,060 - 27,060 231,954 - 231,954 259,014 - 259,014
   Financial institution’s loans 760 - 760 4,882 - 4,882 5,642 - 5,642
   Government loans 77,934 - 77,934 131,460 - 131,460 209,394 - 209,394
Consumer loans 19 - 19 103,222 - 103,222 103,241 - 103,241
Mortgage loans 136 - 136 130,084 - 130,084 130,220 - 130,220
TOTAL PERFORMING LOAN PORTFOLIO 105,909 - 105,909 601,602 - 601,602 707,511 - 707,511

PAST-DUE LOAN PORTFOLIO
Commercial loans
   Business loans 50 - 50 5,731 - 5,731 5,781 - 5,781
   Financial institutions’ loans - - - - - - - - -
Consumer loans - - - 4,088 - 4,088 4,088 - 4,088
Mortgage loans 5 - 5 1,234 - 1,234 1,239 - 1,239
TOTAL PAST-DUE LOAN PORTFOLIO 55 - 55 11,053 - 11,053 11,108 - 11,108
LOAN PORTFOLIO 105,964 - 105,964 612,655 - 612,655 718,619 - 718,619
(Minus) Allowance for loan losses (1,444) - (1,444) (16,205) - (16,205) (17,649) - (17,649)
LOAN PORTFOLIO, net 104,520 - 104,520 596,450 - 596,450 700,970 - 700,970
ACQUIRED COLLECTION RIGHTS - - - 2,593 - 2,593 2,593 - 2,593
TOTAL LOAN PORTFOLIO, net  104,520 - 104,520 599,043 - 599,043 703,563 - 703,563
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM INSURANCE AND 3 - 3 1,879 - 1,879 1,882 - 1,882

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

72

ANNUITIES, net
PREMIUM RECEIVABLES, net 20 - 20 6,519 - 6,519 6,539 - 6,539
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM REINSURANCE, net 576 - 576 9,285 - 9,285 9,861 - 9,861
RECEIVABLES GENERATED BY SECURITIZATIONS - - - 177 - 177 177 - 177
OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, net 5,108 - 5,108 46,338 - 46,338 51,446 - 51,446
MERCHANDISE INVENTORY - - - 1,205 - 1,205 1,205 - 1,205
FORECLOSED ASSETS, net 146 - 146 1,121 - 1,121 1,267 - 1,267
PROPERTY, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT, net 732 - 732 16,896 - 16,896 17,628 - 17,628
PERMANENT STOCK INVESTMENTS  70 - 70 13,395 2,556 15,951 16,021 (2,556) 13,465
DEFERRED TAXES, net 1,009 (1,006) 2,015 3,011 - 3,011 5,026 (28) 4,998
OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill - - - 12,630 10,289 22,919 22,919 - 22,919
Deferred charges, advance payments and intangibles 742 - 742 13,196 - 13,196 13,938 - 13,938
Other short-term and long-term assets - - - 2,489 - 2,489 2,489 - 2,489
 742 - 742 28,315 10,289 38,604 39,346 - 39,346
TOTAL ASSETS $208,876 $(12,707) $196,169 $1,295,121 $12,845 $1,307,966 $1,504,135 $(2,584) $1,501,551

LIABILITIES
GF
Interacciones

Proforma
Adjustment
s

GF
Interacciones
Proforma

GF Banorte
Proforma
Adjustment
s

GF Banorte
Proforma

Grand
Total

Eliminations
Proforma
Amounts

DEPOSITS
Demand deposits $62,429 $- $62,429 $375,201 $- $375,201 $437,630 $- $437,630
Time deposits
General public 9,386 - 9,386 235,524 - 235,524 244,910 - 244,910
Money market 12,321 - 12,321 8,983 - 8,983 21,304 - 21,304
Senior debt issued 18,494 - 18,494 2,745 - 2,745 21,239 - 21,239
Global account of deposits in  movement - - - 1,523 - 1,523 1,523 - 1,523
 102,630 - 102,630 623,976 - 623,976 726,606 - 726,606

INTERBANK AND OTHER LOANS
Demand loans 880 - 880 - - - 880 - 880
Short-term loans 3,930 - 3,930 15,104 - 15,104 19,034 - 19,034
Long-term loans 11,240 - 11,240 15,751 - 15,751 26,991 - 26,991
 16,050 - 16,050 30,855 - 30,855 46,905 - 46,905

TECHNICAL RESERVES 959 - 959 103,550 - 103,550 104,509 - 104,509

CREDITOR BALANCES UNDER REPURCHASE AND
RESALE AGREEMENTS 63,950 - 63,950 299,573 - 299,573 363,523 - 363,523

COLLATERAL SOLD OR PLEDGED
Repurchase or resale agreements (creditor balance) - - - 54 - 54 54 - 54

DERIVATIVES FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

73

For trading purposes 146 - 146 17,958 - 17,958 18,104 - 18,104
For hedging purposes - - - 7,104 - 7,104 7,104 - 7,104
 146 - 146 25,062 - 25,062 25,208 - 25,208

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO REINSURERS, net 10 - 10 3,185 - 3,185 3,195 - 3,195

OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLES
Income tax 52 1,006 1,058 2,455 - 2,455 3,513 - 3,513
Employee profit sharing 72 - 72 320 - 320 392 - 392
Creditors from settlements of transactions 1,326 - 1,326 10,616 - 10,616 11,942 - 11,942
Creditors from collaterals received in cash  - - - 3,860 - 3,860 3,860 - 3,860
Sundry creditors and other payables 3,203 - 3,203 17,952 - 17,952 21,155 - 21,155
 4,653 1,006 5,659 35,203 - 35,203 40,862 - 40,862

SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES 3,565 - 3,565 30,255 - 30,255 33,820 - 33,820

DEFERRED TAXES, net 28 - 28 - - - 28 (28) -

DEFERRED CREDITS AND ADVANCED
COLLECTIONS 616 - 616 418 - 418 1,034 - 1,034

TOTAL LIABILITIES $192,607 $1,006 $193,613 $1,152,131 $- $1,152,131 $1,345,744 $(28) $1,345,716

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
GF
Interaccion
es

Proforma
Adjustment
s

GF
Interaccion
es Proforma

GF Banorte
Proforma
Adjustment
s

GF Banorte
Proforma

Grand
Total

Eliminations
Proforma
Amounts

PAID-IN CAPITAL
Common stock $2,345 $(2,345) $- $14,576 $384 $14,960 $14,960 $- $14,960
Additional paid-in capital 1,869 (1,869) - 35,780 12,461 48,241 48,241 - 48,241
 4,214 (4,214) - 50,356 12,845 63,201 63,201 - 63,201

OTHER CAPITAL
Capital reserves 801 (801) - 5,095 - 5,095 5,095 - 5,095
Retained earnings from prior years 8,667 (8,698) (31) 71,592 - 71,592 71,561 31 71,592
Result from valuation of securities available for sale 310 - 310 (2,428) - (2,428) (2,118) (310) (2,428)
Result from valuation of instruments for cash flow hedging  - - - (1,884) - (1,884) (1,884) - (1,884)
Result from valuation of reserve for unexpired risks variations in rates - - - 65 - 65 65 - 65
Result from Conversions 4 - 4 1,613 - 1,613 1,617 (4) 1,613
Defined remedies for employees benefits  - - - (741) - (741) (741) - (741)
Net income 2,273 - 2,273 17,426 - 17,426 19,699 (2,273) 17,426
 12,055 (9,499) 2,556 90,738 - 90,738 93,294 (2,556) 90,738

MINORITY INTEREST - - - 1,896 - 1,896 1,896 - 1,896

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

74

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 16,269 (13,713) 2,556 142,990 12,845 155,835 158,391 (2,556) 155,835

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $208,876 $(12,707) $196,169 $1,295,121 $12,845 $1,307,966 $1,504,135 $(2,584) $1,501,551

MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS
Operations on behalf of third parties
Banks customers (current accounts) $528 $- $528 $79 $- $79 $607 $- $607
Settlement of customer transactions 209 - 209 48 - 48 257 - 257
Customer securities received in custody 66,594 - 66,594 678,718 - 678,718 745,312 - 745,312
Customer repurchase agreements - - - 75,928 - 75,928 75,928 - 75,928
Securities loan transactions by client account 144 - 144 - - - 144 - 144
Collateral pledged on account of clients 906 - 906 75,949 - 75,949 76,855 - 76,855
Managed trusts - - - 103,775 - 103,775 103,775 - 103,775
Investment banking transactions on account of third parties, (net) - - - 85,844 - 85,844 85,844 - 85,844
Total operations on behalf of third parties 68,381 - 68,381 1,020,341 - 1,020,341 1,088,722 - 1,088,722
Proprietary transactions
Credit commitments 2,219 - 2,219 $236,364 - $236,364 238,583 - 238,583
Assets in trust or under mandate 192,605 - 192,605 283,559 - 283,559 476,164 - 476,164
Managed assets in custody 50,520 - 50,520 559,611 - 559,611 610,131 - 610,131
Collateral received 13,994 - 13,994 110,142 - 110,142 124,136 - 124,136
Collateral received and sold or given as a pledge 5,665 - 5,665 111,691 - 111,691 117,356 - 117,356
Deposits of assets - - - 1,802 - 1,802 1,802 - 1,802
Contingent assets and liabilities - - - 111 - 111 111 - 111
Interest accrued but not charged of past due loans 359 - 359 361 - 361 720 - 720
Total proprietary transactions $265,362 $- $265,362 $1,303,641 $- $1,303,641 $1,569,003 $- $1,569,003

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

75

Grupo Financiero Banorte, S.A.B. de C.V.
Pro forma consolidated Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2016 (Unaudited)
(In Millions of Mexican pesos)

ASSETS
GF

Interacciones

Proforma
Adjustment

s

GF Interaccione
Proforma

GF Banorte
Proforma

Adjustment
s

GF Banorte
Proforma

Grand Total Eliminations
Proforma
Amounts

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $12,929 $(12,929) $- $65,886 $- $65,886 $65,886 $- $65,886
MARGIN SECURITIES - - - 2,185 - 2,185 2,185 - 2,185
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES
Trading securities 91,094 - 91,094 181,777 - 181,777 272,871 - 272,871
Securities available for sale  12,191 (784) 11,407 195,087 - 195,087 206,494 - 206,494
Securities held to maturity  2,113 - 2,113 81,920 - 81,920 84,033 - 84,033

 105,398 (784) 104,614 458,784 - 458,784 563,398 - 563,398
DEBTOR BALANCES UNDER REPURCHASE AND
RESALE AGREEMENTS 57 - 57 - - - 57 - 57
DERIVATIVES FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For trading purposes 101 - 101 41,134 - 41,134 41,235 - 41,235
For hedging purposes - - - 742 - 742 742 - 742

 101 - 101 41,876 - 41,876 41,977 - 41,977

VALUATION ADJUSTMENTS FOR ASSET HEDGING - - - 114 - 114 114 - 114
PERFORMING LOAN PORTFOLIO
Commercial loans
   Business loans 24,793 - 24,793 224,218 - 224,218 249,011 - 249,011
   Financial institution’s loans 487 - 487 4,650 - 4,650 5,137 - 5,137
   Government loans 89,518 - 89,518 134,798 - 134,798 224,316 - 224,316
Consumer loans 21  21 88,332  88,332 88,353 - 88,353
Mortgage loans 158 - 158 114,807 - 114,807 114,965 - 114,965
TOTAL PERFORMING LOAN PORTFOLIO 114,977 - 114,977 566,805 - 566,805 681,782 - 681,782
PAST-DUE LOAN PORTFOLIO
Commercial loans
   Business loans 50 - 50 5,672 - 5,672 5,722 - 5,722
   Financial institutions’ loans - - - 344 - 344 344 - 344
Consumer loans - - - 3,247 - 3,247 3,247 - 3,247
Mortgage loans 7 - 7 1,049 - 1,049 1,056 - 1,056
TOTAL PAST-DUE LOAN PORTFOLIO 57 - 57 10,312 - 10,312 10,369 - 10,369
LOAN PORTFOLIO 115,034 - 115,034 577,117 - 577,117 692,151 - 692,151
(Minus) Allowance for loan losses (1,469) - (1,469) (14,384) - (14,384) (15,853) - (15,853)
LOAN PORTFOLIO, net 113,565 - 113,565 562,733 - 562,733 676,298 - 676,298
ACQUIRED COLLECTION RIGHTS - - - 2,025 - 2,025 2,025 - 2,025
TOTAL LOAN PORTFOLIO, net  113,565 - 113,565 564,758 - 564,758 678,323 - 678,323
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM INSURANCE AND 3 - 3 1,908 - 1,908 1,911 - 1,911

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

76

ANNUITIES, net
PREMIUM RECEIVABLES, net 74 - 74 4,245 - 4,245 4,319 - 4,319
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM REINSURANCE, net 1,063 - 1,063 7,166 - 7,166 8,229 - 8,229
RECEIVABLES GENERATED BY SECURITIZATIONS - - - 155 - 155 155 - 155
OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, net 3,605 - 3,605 50,366 - 50,366 53,971 - 53,971
MERCHANDISE INVENTORY - - - 438 - 438 438 - 438
FORECLOSED ASSETS, net 175 - 175 1,610 - 1,610 1,785 - 1,785
PROPERTY, FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT, net 759 - 759 15,829 - 15,829 16,588 - 16,588
PERMANENT STOCK INVESTMENTS  61 - 61 13,764 1,962 15,726 15,787 (1,962) 13,825
LONG-TERM ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE - - - 5,299 - 5,299 5,299 - 5,299
DEFERRED TAXES, net 841 1,006 1,847 3,994 - 3,994 5,841 (16) 5,825
OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill - - - 12,679 10,883 23,562 23,562 - 23,562
Deferred charges, advance payments and intangibles 1,328 - 1,328 13,636 - 13,636 14,964 - 14,964
Other short-term and long-term assets 109 - 109 3,427 - 3,427 3,536 - 3,536
 1,437 - 1,437 29,742 10,883 40,625 42,062 - 42,062
TOTAL ASSETS $240,068 $(12,707) $227,361 $1,268,119 $12,845 $1,280,964 $1,508,325 $(1,978) $1,506,347

LIABILITIES
GF
Interaccion
es

Proforma
Adjustment
s

GF
Interaccion
es Proforma

GF Banorte
Proforma
Adjustment
s

GF Banorte
Proforma

Grand Total Eliminations
Proforma
Amounts

DEPOSITS
Demand deposits $49,643 $- $49,643 $381,203 $- $381,203 $430,846 $- $430,846
Time deposits
General public 16,445 - 16,445 190,461 - 190,461 206,906 - 206,906
Money market 18,353 - 18,353 1,459 - 1,459 19,812 - 19,812
Senior debt issued 16,655 - 16,655 85 - 85 16,740 - 16,740
Global account of deposits in movement - - - 1,352 - 1,352 1,352 - 1,352
 101,096 - 101,096 574,560 - 574,560 675,656 - 675,656

INTERBANK AND OTHER LOANS
Demand loans 500 - 500 4,019 - 4,019 4,519 - 4,519
Short-term loans 7,199 - 7,199 17,155 - 17,155 24,354 - 24,354
Long-term loans 11,237 - 11,237 17,462 - 17,462 28,699 - 28,699
 18,936 - 18,936 38,636 - 38,636 57,572 - 57,572

TECHNICAL RESERVES 1,495 - 1,495 90,369 - 90,369 91,864 - 91,864

CREDITOR BALANCES UNDER REPURCHASE AND
RESALE AGREEMENTS 93,597 - 93,597 308,777 - 308,777 402,374 - 402,374

COLLATERAL SOLD OR PLEDGED
Repurchase or resale agreements (creditor balance) 499 - 499 - - - 499 - 499

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

77

DERIVATIVES FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For trading purposes 457 - 457 40,403 - 40,403 40,860 - 40,860
For hedging purposes - - - 9,372 - 9,372 9,372 - 9,372
 457 - 457 49,775 - 49,775 50,232 - 50,232

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO REINSURERS, net 211 - 211 1,747 - 1,747 1,958 - 1,958

OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLES
Income tax 47 1,006 1,053 3,114 - 3,114 4,167 - 4,167
Employee profit sharing 86 - 86 396 - 396 482 - 482
Creditors from settlements of transactions 701 - 701 7,348 - 7,348 8,049 - 8,049
Creditors from margin securities 435 - 435 - - - 435 - 435
Creditors from collaterals received in cash  - - - 10,326 - 10,326 10,326 - 10,326
Sundry creditors and other payables 2,374 - 2,374 18,037 - 18,037 20,411 - 20,411
 3,643 1,006 4,649 39,221 - 39,221 43,870 - 43,870

SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES 3,561 - 3,561 21,917 - 21,917 25,478 - 25,478

DEFERRED TAXES, net 16 - 16 - - - 16 (16) -

DEFERRED CREDITS AND ADVANCED
COLLECTIONS 882 - 882 416 - 416 1,298 - 1,298

TOTAL LIABILITIES $224,393 $1,006 $225,399 $1,125,418 $- $1,125,418 $1,350,817 $(16) $1,350,801

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
GF

Interacciones
Proforma

Adjustments
GF Interacciones

Proforma GF Banorte
Proforma

Adjustments
GF Banorte
Proforma Grand Total Eliminations

Proforma
Amounts

PAID-IN CAPITAL
Common stock $2,344 $(2,344) $- $14,574 $384 $14,958 $14,958 $- $14,958
Additional paid-in capital 1,861 (1,861) - 36,427 12,461 48,888 48,888 - 48,888
 4,205 (4,205) - 51,001 12,845 63,846 63,846 - 63,846

OTHER CAPITAL
Capital reserves 671 (671) - 4,825 - 4,825 4,825 - 4,825
Retained earnings from prior years 7,922 (8,837) (915) 68,492 - 68,492 67,577 915 68,492
Result from valuation of securities available for sale 276 - 276 (2,592) - (2,592) (2,316) (276) (2,592)
Result from valuation of instruments for cash flow hedging  - - - (2,089) - (2,089) (2,089) - (2,089)
Result from valuation of reserve for unexpired risks
variations in rates - - - 87 - 87 87 - 87
Result from Conversions 5 - 5 2,084 - 2,084 2,089 (5) 2,084
Defined remedies for employees benefits  - - - (370) - (370) (370) - (370)

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

78

Net income 2,596 - 2,596 19,308 - 19,308 21,904 (2,596) 19,308
 11,470 (9,508) 1,962 89,745 - 89,745 91,707 (1,962) 89,745

MINORITY INTEREST - - - 1,955 - 1,955 1,955 - 1,955

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 15,675 (13,713) 1,962 142,701 12,845 155,546 157,508 (1,962) 155,546

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $240,068 $(12,707) $227,361 $1,268,119 $12,845 $1,280,964 $1,508,325 $(1,978) $1,506,347

MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS
Operations on behalf of third parties
Banks customers (current accounts) $1,279 $- $1,279 $118 $- $118 $1,397 $- $1,397
Settlement of customer transactions (421) - (421) (3) - (3) (424) - (424)
Customer securities received in custody 71,675 - 71,675 609,288 - 609,288 680,963 - 680,963
Customer repurchase agreements - - - 77,781 - 77,781 77,781 - 77,781
Securities loan transactions by client account 40 - 40 - - - 40 - 40
Collateral pledged on account of clients 492 - 492 77,746 - 77,746 78,238 - 78,238
Managed trusts - - - 90,205 - 90,205 90,205 - 90,205
Investment banking transactions on account of third parties,
(net) - - - 93,307 - 93,307 93,307 - 93,307
Total operations on behalf of third parties 73,065 - 73,065 948,441 - 948,441 1,021,505 - 1,021,505
Proprietary transactions
Credit commitments 1,335 - 1,335 $324,528 - $324,528 325,863 - 325,863
Assets in trust or under mandate 78,568 - 78,568 292,174 - 292,174 370,742 - 370,742
Managed assets in custody 40,354 - 40,354 446,626 - 446,626 486,980 - 486,980
Collateral received 12,511 - 12,511 89,288 - 89,288 101,799 - 101,799
Collateral received and sold or given as a pledge 5,127 - 5,127 101,473 - 101,473 106,600 - 106,600
Deposits of assets - - - 2,550 - 2,550 2,550 - 2,550
Contingent assets and liabilities - - - 45 - 45 45 - 45
Interest accrued but not charged of past due loans 311 - 311 439 - 439 750 - 750
Total proprietary transactions $138,206 $- $138,206 $1,257,123 $- $1,257,123 $1,395,329 $- $1,395,329

ENGLISH TRANSLATION FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

79

6. ISSUER’S MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL

CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

6.1. Results of Operations

The following analysis is based on the income statement of GF Banorte and GF Interacciones
before the Merger and the pro forma combined results of operation GF Banorte after the Merger,
according to the financial information and consolidation of accounts, presented by the external
auditors in such pro forma financial statements which are an integral part of this disclosure